

67770-5

67770-5

NO. 67770-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MARION RUCKER AND APRIL MILLER,

Appellants,

v.

NOVASTAR MORTGAGE, INC.

Respondent.

8

RESPONDENT, NOVASTAR MORTGAGE, INC.'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Suzanne Barnett

David A. Weibel, WSBA #24031
Annette E. Cook, WSBA #31450
Bishop, White, Marshall & Weibel, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5306, Ext. 5917

SP-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
B. APPELLANTS' CLAIMS ARE WAIVED BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO RESTRAIN THE TRUSTEE'S SALE	16
C. NOVASTAR WAS AUTHORIZED TO FORECLOSE UPON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY	23
1. NovaStar's Note and Deed of Trust Are Valid Even If Signed One Day After It Was Dated.....	27
2. NovaStar's Note and Deed of Trust Are Valid Even If Notary's License Was Expired At The Time Of Signing.....	28
3. NovaStar's Note and Deed of Trust Are Valid Even If The Durable Power of Attorney Became Effective The Day After Signing.....	31
4. Appellants Cannot Avoid Their Contractual Obligations Merely Because Their Loan Were Securitized	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc., 157 Wn. App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148, (2010) 174 <i>aff'd</i> 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	22
Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	23
Barouh v. Israel, et. al., 46 Wn.2d 327, 281 P.2d 23 (1955)	27
Bloomingdale v. Weil, 29 Wash. 611, 70 P. 94 (1902)	27, 29, 30
Bremner v. Shafer, 181 Wash. 376; 43 P.2d 27 (1935).....	27, 29
Brown v. Household Realty Corp., 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008), <i>review denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1023 (2009).....	16, 17, 22, 23
Carson v. Thompson, 10 Wash. 295, 38 P. 1116 (1984).....	28, 29, 30
Commonwealth Property Advocates v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., 263 P.3d 397, 686 Utah Adv. Rep. 11, 2011 UT App 232 (Utah Ct. App. 2011)	35
Cox v. Helenius, 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	17, 22
Edson v. Knox, 8 Wash. 642, 36 Pac. 698 (1894)	30
Eggert v. Ford, 21 Wn. 2d 152, 150 P.2d 719 (1944).....	28, 31
Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. Nichols, 124 Wash. 403, 214 P. 820 (1923).....	27, 29, 30
Glaser v. Holdorf, 56 Wn.2d 204, 352 P.2d 212 (1960).....	33

Gross v. City of Lynnwood, 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	16
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	15
Haskins v. Moynihan, 2010 WL 2691562 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2010).....	35
Horton v. Lothschutz, 43 Wn.2d 132, 260 P.2d 777 (1953).....	32
In re McCoy, 446 B.R. 453 (Bkrtcy. D. Or. 2011).....	35
In the Matter of the Estate of James Deaver, 151 Wash. 454, 276 P. 296 (1929).....	30
In the Matter of the Trustee’s Sale of the Real Property of Smith, 93 Wn. App. 282, 968 P.2d 904 (1998)	28, 31
Joyner v. Bank of Am. Home Loans, 2010 WL 2953969 (D. Nev. July 26, 2010).....	35
Lariviere v. Bank of N.Y. as Tr., 2010 WL 2399583 (D. Me. May 7, 2010).....	36
Lynch v. Cade, 41 Wash. 216, 83 P. 118 (1905).....	29
Mann v. Young, 1 Wash. Terr. 454, 1874 WL 3290 (1874)	30
Matson v. Johnson, 48 Wash. 256, 93 P. 324, 125 Am. St. Rep. 924 (1908)	27, 29, 30
Ockfen v. Ockfen, 35 Wn.2d 439, 213 P.2d 614 (1950)	27
Olympic Fish Products v. Lloyd, 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	16
Plein v. Lackey, 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	17, 22
Reinke v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc., et. al., 2011 WL 5079561 (Bkrtcy. W.D. Wash)	23

Rodenhurst v. Bank of America, 773 F.Supp. 2d 886, 2011 WL 768674 (D. Hawaii 2011)	35
Silvas v. GMAC Mortg., LLC, 2009 WL 4573234 (D. Ariz. Dec. 1, 2009).....	36
Unisys Corp. v. Senn, 99 Wn. App. 391, 994 P.2d 244 (2000)...	15
Upperman v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co., 2010 WL 1610414 (E.D. Va. April 16, 2010)	36
Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington, et al., 2010 WL 5394893 (W.D. Wash)	27
Wendle v. Farrow, 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	16
Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 61.24	16
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	23
RCW 61.24.030	23, 26
RCW 61.24.031(1)(a)	24
RCW 61.24.040	26
RCW 61.24.127	17, 23
RCW 61.24.127(1)(a-c)	17
RCW 61.24.130	17, 23
RCW 65.08.030	28, 31

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

1 C. J. S. § 85, p. 843, <i>Acknowledgments</i>	27
